

corrected to read as follows: "Required Forms. In addition to the forms required in the General Section of the SuperNOFA, there are ROSS forms that are required. Please see Section VII and Appendix A of this NOFA for more information on form submission."

On page 21510, in the first column, under section 1. "Application Due Date, Required Forms, Security Procedures, Further Information and Technical Assistance Application Due Date," the paragraph titled, "Addresses" is corrected to read as follows:

"Addresses. When submitting your application, you must refer to the program for which you are seeking funding and include the room number to ensure that your application is properly directed. The address to use for the GMC is the following: Grants Management Center, Mail Stop: (Insert Name of Program or Funding Category), 2001 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 703, Arlington, VA, 22202."

On page 21515, in the middle column, the last sentence in the paragraph (3) that begins at the bottom of the first column, is corrected to read as follows: "See the definition in Section II of Contract Administrator for more information."

On page 21515, in the middle column, paragraph (H), entitled, "Program Requirements" is corrected to read: "(I) Program Requirements."

On page 21516, in the first column, the "Note" is corrected to refer applicants to section VII., instead of section VIII. The amended "Note" now reads as follows: "**NOTE:** Applicants should carefully review each rating factor before writing a response. Applicants' narratives should be as descriptive as possible, ensuring that every requested item is addressed. Applicants should make sure to include all requested information, according to the instructions found in Section VII of this NOFA. This will help ensure a fair and accurate review of your application. Applications must not be longer than 30 narrative pages. Supporting documentation and certificates will not be counted towards the 30 page limit. However, applicants should make every effort to submit only what is necessary in terms of supporting documentation."

On page 21517, in the middle paragraph under Rating Factor 3, paragraph (A)(1) is amended to refer to Appendix A. The paragraph is corrected to read as follows: "(1) Specific Services and/or Activities (6 points). Your narrative must describe the specific services and activities you plan to offer and who will be responsible for each. You must also provide a work plan which will enumerate the specific

services and activities and outcomes you expect. Please see a sample work plan in Appendix A. HUD will consider how well your proposed activities will:"

On page 21518, in the third column, under Rating Factor 5, the reference to "consortium members" is changed to "partners." The fourth paragraph in the third column is corrected to read as follows: "In order to satisfy the requirements for Factor 5, you must submit a work plan and a Logic Model that demonstrates how you will measure your own program performance. Your plan must identify the outcomes you expect to achieve or goals you hope to meet over the term of your proposed grant and benchmarks, outputs, and timeframes for accomplishing these goals. Your work plan must show how you will measure actual accomplishments against anticipated achievements. You must indicate how your plan will measure the performance of individual partners and affiliates, including the standards, data sources, and measurement methods, and the steps you have in place or how you plan to make adjustments if you begin to fall short of established benchmarks and timeframes."

On page 21520, in the middle column, paragraph (3) is amended to read as follows: "(3) All applicants except non-troubled PHAs and tribes/TDHEs are required to submit a signed Contract Administrator Partnership Agreement. The agreement must be for the thirty-six (36) month duration of the grant term. Your grant award shall be contingent upon having a Partnership Agreement included in your application. The Contract Administrator must assure that the financial management system and procurement procedures that will be in place during the thirty-six (36) month grant term will fully comply with either 24 CFR part 84 or 85. Troubled PHAs are not eligible to be Contract Administrators. Grant writers who help applicants to prepare their ROSS applications are also ineligible to be Contract Administrators. See the definition in Section II of Contract Administrator for more information."

On page 21521, in the middle column, the paragraph "Note" is corrected to read as follows: "**NOTE:** Applicants should carefully review each rating factor before writing a response. Applicants' narratives should be as descriptive as possible, ensuring that every requested item is addressed. Applicants should make sure to include all requested information, according to the instructions found in Section VII of this NOFA. This will help ensure a fair and accurate review of your application. Applications must not be longer than 30

narrative pages. Supporting documentation and certificates will not be counted towards the 30-page limit. However, applicants should make every effort to submit only what is necessary in terms of supporting documentation."

On page 21522, in the third column, paragraph (A)(1) is corrected to read as follows: "(1) Specific Services and/or Activities (6 points). Your narrative must describe the specific services and activities you plan to offer and who will be responsible for each. You must also provide a work plan which will enumerate the specific services and activities and outcomes you expect. Please see a sample work plan in Appendix A. HUD will consider how well your proposed activities will: (a) Involve community partners in the delivery of services; and (b) Offer comprehensive services versus a small range of services geared toward enhancing quality of life for residents."

On page 21524, in the first column, the third full paragraph is corrected to read as follows: "In order to satisfy the requirements for Factor 5, you must submit a work plan and a Logic Model form (HUD-96010) that demonstrates how you will measure your own program performance. Your plan must identify the outcomes you expect to achieve or goals you hope to meet over the term of your proposed grant and benchmarks, outputs, and timeframes for accomplishing these goals. Your work plan must show how you will measure actual accomplishments against anticipated achievements. You must indicate how your plan will measure the performance of individual partners and affiliates, including the standards, data sources, and measurement methods, and the steps you have in place or how you plan to make adjustments if you begin to fall short of established benchmarks and timeframes."

On page 21524, in the third column, under paragraph (C)(1)(a), the last of the bulleted paragraphs is corrected to read as follows: "Nonprofit entities that have resident support or the support of RAs/ROs are limited to \$100,000 for each RA/RO. A nonprofit may submit a single application for no more than three different RAs from the same PHA for a maximum grant award of \$300,000. Nonprofits may submit more than one application provided they target residents of distinct PHAs."

On page 21526, in the first column, paragraph (3) is corrected to read as follows: "(3) All applicants except nontroubled PHAs and tribe/TDHEs are required to submit a signed Contract Administrator Partnership Agreement. The agreement must be for the thirty-six